SCHEDULE “C”

(DC1) Direct Development Control Provision
DC1 Area 1

General Purpose

The purpose of this Provision is to facilitate the development of a pedestrian friendly and
transit-supportive area that is characterized by its strong mix of retail, office,
entertainment, and residential uses and its accessibility, open spaces, and sensitive
interface between developments.

Area of Application

This Provision shall apply to land within the boundaries of the 104 Avenue Corridor Area
Redevelopment Plan north of 104 Avenue NW between 121 Street NW and 112 Street
NW, as shown on Schedule A attached to the Bylaw adopting this Provision and as
identified on Appendix “1” attached.

Uses

Apartment Hotels

Apartment Housing

Bars and Neighbourhood Pubs
Business Support Services
Child Care Services
Commercial Schools
Convenience Retail Stores
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Creation and Production Establishments
Gas Bars

General Retail Stores

x -

Government Services

Health Services

Hotels

Household Repair Services

Indoor Participant Recreation Services
Live Work Unit

Media Studios

Minor Alcohol Sales
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Major Alcohol Sales

Minor Amusement Establishments
Minor Home Based Business

Major Home Based Business

Minor Service Stations

Minor Impact Utility Service
Nightclubs

Non-accessory Parking

Personal Service Shops

Private Clubs

Private Education Services
Professional, Financial and Office Support Services
Public Education Services

Public Libraries and Cultural Exhibits
Residential Sales Centre

Restaurants

Secondhand Stores

Specialty Food Services

Spectator Entertainment Establishments
Veterinary Services

Fascia On-premises Signs

Major Digital Signs

Minor Digital Off-premises Signs
Minor Digital On-premises Signs
Minor Digital On-premises Off-premises Signs
Projecting On-premises Signs
Temporary On-premises Signs

Development Regulations

a.

The overall Site development shall be in accordance with the urban design criteria
established herein, the 104 Avenue Corridor Area Redevelopment Plan, as
amended, and in general conformance with the attached appendices, to the

satisfaction of the Development Officer.



For the purpose of this Provision, “Streets” are defined as Public Roadways or
private streets as identified in Appendix 2.

The maximum Floor Area Ratio shall be 5.0.

The site is to consist of 3 sub-areas, as illustrated in Appendix 2, solely for the
purpose of allocating Height.

I. The maximum Building Height shall not exceed the following:

Sub-Area | Height (m)
1 50
2 40
3 23

Building Setbacks shall be:

I. minimum 3.0 m and maximum 4.5 m along 104 Avenue NW and 116
Street NW;

ii. buildings shall have a 0.0 m to 3.0 m Setback abutting all other Streets;

ii. minimum 3.0 m abutting Lot4MR, Block 21, Plan 1425753 (the Park west
of 121 Street NW); and

v, the Development Officer may increase the Setback for the purposes of
public realm improvements, to accommodate a particular architecture style
or street related activities such as sidewalk cafes and patios, and for
separation of public and private spaces for Residential Uses.

A minimum average Amenity Area of 7.5 m? per Dwelling shall be provided.
Amenity areas may include meeting rooms, fitness facilities, outdoor space, and
shall be exempt from Floor Area Ratio calculations.

Notwithstanding Section 46.3 of the Zoning Bylaw, balconies with a minimum
depth of 1.5 m may be used to satisfy required Amenity Area.

Non-residential or mixed-use buildings with a gross floor area over 2000 m? shall
provide Amenity Area equivalent to a minimum of 3% of the Floor Area of non-
residential Uses, to a maximum of 6%. Amenity Area may include interior
landscaped open spaces, arcades, atriums, plazas and gardens and shall be exempt
from Floor Area Ratio calculations.

For the purpose of this Provision, Amenity Area cannot be used to fulfill the
requirements of the community accessible open space network.

At the Development Permit stage, a generalized concept plan shall be submitted
for all new building development or substantial redevelopment to illustrate how
the required minimum community accessible open space and circulation network



will be provided, demonstrating the viability of these elements as the site
intensifies.

k. With each Development Permit application for a building over 20 m in Height, a
detailed Wind Impact Study shall be submitted that is prepared by a qualified,
registered Professional Engineer, and shall be based on a computer model
simulation analysis, prepared to professional standards.

l. With each Development Permit application for a building over 20 m in Height, a
Sun Shadow Study shall be submitted.

m. The development shall incorporate design features to minimize adverse
microclimatic effects such as wind tunneling, snow drifting, rain sheeting,
shadowing, and loss of sunlight, both on and off-Site, consistent with
recommendations of appropriate studies, to the satisfaction of the Development
Officer.

n. Prior to the issuance of any Development Permit, a Crime Prevention through
Environmental Design Assessment shall be provided to the satisfaction of the
Development Officer to ensure that the development provides a safe urban
environment in accordance with the guidelines and principles established in the
Design Guide for a Safer City (City of Edmonton, 1995).

5. Parking, Loading and Storage
a. Vehicular and Bicycle Parking shall be provided in accordance with Section 54 of
the Zoning Bylaw.

b. Notwithstanding Section 5(a) of this Provision, required Residential and
Residential-Related Uses shall provide Off-street Vehicular Accessory Parking
spaces as follows:

Minimum Number of
Required Parking

Maximum Number of
Required Parking

Spaces Spaces
Bachelor Suite or Bed Sitting
0.2 5
Room
1 Bedroom Dwelling or 4 75
Residential-Related Unit ' '
2 or more Bedroom Dwelling or 8 195

Residential-Related Unit

Visitor Parking

1 per 10 Dwellings

1 per 7 Dwellings




C.

Notwithstanding Section 5(a) of this Provision, non-residential Uses shall provide
Off-street Vehicular Accessory Parking spaces as follows:

Maximum Number | Maximum Number
Minimum Number | of Required Parking | of Required Parking
of Required Spaces prior to LRT | Spaces post LRT
Parking Spaces Operation Operation on 104
Avenue NW.
Any deveI(')pme'nt within 1.0 space per 400 1.(2) space per 200
a Non-Residential Use 2 m* of gross Floor
. m* of gross Floor n/a
Class not listed Area
N Area
separately in this table
Convenience Retail NO spaces required
Stores P g
Restaurants, Bars and
Neighbourhood Pubs,
and Specialty Food No spaces required
Services with less than P g
200 occupants and 240
m? of Public Space
d. The Development Officer may consider, in consultation with Transportation

Services, a vehicular parking reduction if a Parking Demand Study is submitted in
conjunction with an application for a Development Permit justifying any
reduction in vehicular parking requirements.

Notwithstanding Section 5(a) of this Provision, Bicycle Parking spaces for
Residential Uses shall be provided in a safe, secure, indoor location at a minimum
rate of 40% of the number of Off-street VVehicular Parking Spaces required under
Section 5(b) of this Provision, with 5 Bicycle Parking spaces being the minimum

For non-Residential Uses with a gross floor area over 5,000 m?, change rooms,
showers, and covered, secured bicycle parking areas shall be provided to the
satisfaction of the Development Officer. LEED™ standards shall be utilized to
calculate the required areas.

All residential vehicular parking shall be provided in below or above Grade
Parking Garages, with the exception of visitor parking which may be located at
the rear or sides of buildings.

Parking Garages developed below Grade shall be permitted to be built to the

Parking Garages developed below Grade adjacent to a Street are to be located
sufficiently below Grade, or a suitable alternative, to provide a minimum of 1.2
m soil depth to contribute to healthy root development.

e.

to be provided.
f.
g.
h.

property line.
I.
J.

Above Grade parking Garages that are part of the building podium shall be
screened in a way that does not disrupt the continuity of the Street Wall, and shall
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be limited to no more than 12 m in Height. Screens may include, but are not
limited to, public art and street fronting retail uses.

No portion of an above Grade Parking Garage shall be allowed for a minimum
depth of 8.0 m from any front Facade facing a Street.

Non-accessory Parking above Grade in Parking Garages is not permitted adjacent
to 104 Avenue NW.

Non-accessory Parking at Grade is prohibited except as provided in a Parking
Garage.

Surface vehicular parking should be located to the interior of blocks wherever
possible and shall be screened from view from the Streets by buildings or
Landscaping.

Surface vehicular parking is prohibited between the front of a building and the
Street to limit the impact on the pedestrian environment.

Surface vehicular parking is prohibited adjacent to Pedestrian Priority Areas
fronting on 104 Avenue NW as identified in the 104 Avenue Corridor Area
Redevelopment Plan, as amended.

Side lot surface vehicular parking shall be limited to no more than 20.0 m of
consistent length adjacent to 104 Avenue NW.

A minimum 3.0 m landscaped buffer shall be provided to reduce the visual impact
on pedestrians of surface vehicular parking developed adjacent to a Street, to the
satisfaction of the Development Officer.

Surface vehicular parking lots shall provide pedestrian connections with the
utilization of clearly demarcated walkways, lighting and signage systems to
reduce pedestrian conflict with vehicles.

Vehicular and servicing access is not permitted from 104 Avenue NW, 114 Street
NW and 116 Street NW. Site access is provided by the Private Street network as
identified in Appendix 2.

Vehicular and servicing access shall be established to reduce disruption to
pedestrian use of the Streets and designed to minimize the visual impact through
screening, orientation, and other applicable techniques to the satisfaction of the
Development Officer.

Vehicular and service access shall be located off the Streets and shall be provided
to the satisfaction of Transportation Services.

I. Below Grade vehicular and service access portals shall not be developed
within the Street as defined by section 6(c) of this Provision.

No parking, loading, storage, waste collection, outdoor service or display area
shall be permitted within required Setbacks.

To mitigate negative impacts on the pedestrian environment, loading, storage and
waste collection should be located internal to the development parcels created by
the identified Streets.
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y. Off-street Vehicular Loading Facilities shall be concealed from view from
adjacent Streets and Sites in accordance with the provisions of Section 55 of the
Zoning Bylaw.

Z. Waste collection and storage areas shall be located within the building and shall
be designed to the satisfaction of the Development Officer in consultation with
Waste Management and Transportation Services.

Circulation Network

a. A circulation network shall be established to define and expand the street grid,
increase connectivity, rationalize development parcels, and guide development.
b. Private Streets, as identified in Appendix 2, shall be designed and developed in a

manner that is similar to a public roadway to the satisfaction of the Development
Officer in consultation with Transportation Services. The Private Streets will not
have to meet City Standards.

C. Private Streets shall be developed in general accordance with Streets and Lanes
section of the 104 Avenue Corridor Area Redevelopment Plan, as amended, and
the following:

i. apedestrian boulevard consisting of a sidewalk and landscaping including
boulevard trees and street furniture on both sides of the carriage way; and

ii. one vehicle travel lane in each direction and on-street parallel parking on
both sides of the carriage way where possible.

d. The owner(s) shall design and construct the “Greenway”, a publicly accessible
internal minimum clear width 3.0 m hardscaped active transportation pathway,
including lighting and Landscaping, connecting the existing Shared Use Path
north of Lot 2, Block 21, Plan 1425753 to MacEwan University, as generally
shown in Appendix 2. This shall be done to provide a high quality east/west
active transportation route, in general accordance with Streets and Lanes section
of the 104 Avenue Corridor Area Redevelopment Plan, as amended, and to the
satisfaction of the Development Officer in consultation with Transportation
Services.

e. The owner(s) shall design and construct a publicly accessible internal minimum
clear width 3.0 m hardscaped active transportation pathway, including lighting
and Landscaping, connecting 104 Avenue NW at the 116 Street NW LRT Station
to the Greenway as generally shown in Appendix 2 and to the satisfaction of the
Development Officer in consultation with Transportation Services.

f. Prior to the release of drawings for Building Permit review, the owner(s) shall
enter into a Public Access Easement with the City of Edmonton to ensure 24 hour
public access along the hardscaped active transportation pathways and the north
/south Street in alignment with 114 Street NW. The easement shall make the
private property owner(s) responsible for the maintenance and liability.

g. The circulation network shall be developed and phased with concurrent adjacent
Major Development Permit applications for new development or additions to
existing development of 3000 m? of gross Floor Area or greater.



7. Landscaping

a.

A Landscape Plan prepared by a registered Landscape Architect shall be
submitted prior to the issuance of any Development Permit for the portion of the
Site being developed, to the satisfaction of the Development Officer as per
Section 55 of the Zoning Bylaw.

The Landscape Plan shall include pavement materials, exterior lighting, street
furniture elements, pedestrian seating area, sizes and species of new tree
plantings, and other detailed Landscaping elements. The Landscape Plan shall
include design of the adjacent Street and public realm where applicable.

Landscaping within the Setback adjacent to 104 Avenue NW and 116 Street NW
shall be developed to provide an enhanced pedestrian experience and a public
realm that seamlessly transitions from public to private property by:

I. continuing the public sidewalk paving materials, finish, and pattern to
compliment the adjacent streetscape. Soft landscaping may be required at
the discretion of the Development Officer; and

ii. providing design measures to reduce the environmental impacts of higher
levels of vehicular traffic on the pedestrian experience.

Landscaping on the Site shall consider the use of plant materials that provide
colour throughout the year to enhance the appearance of the development during
cold weather months.

8. At-Grade Community Accessible Open Space Network

a.

An at-Grade community accessible open space network shall be established to
support increased density and livability.

A diversity (size and programming) of open space shall be provided throughout
the area and designed to accommaodate year-round use. Open space shall include,
but is not limited to: space devoted to public gatherings, child and family friendly
activities, pedestrian movement and other social and recreational functions.

A minimum of .603ha of at-grade community accessible open space shall be
developed on the sites as follows:

. a minimum of 0.402 ha west of 116 Street NW shown as Block A in
Appendix 3, and legally described as Lot 1, Plan 9422589 at the time of
the passage of this bylaw;

ii. a minimum of 0.201 ha east of 116 Street NW shown as Block B in
Appendix 3, and legally described as Lot 1, Block 9D, Plan 9121905 at the
time of the passage of this bylaw; and

iii. The minimum at-grade community accessible open space shall be
provided as site intensity surpasses the site FAR thresholds in the
following manner:



k.

Site Threshold FAR Minimum TOtal Open
Space provided
Block A 1.0 0.2 ha
2.0 0.402 ha
Block B 1.0 0.1 ha
2.0 0.201 ha

e.g. A minimum of 0.2 ha shall be provided when building intensity of Block A
surpasses an FAR of 1.0.

The existing open space on Lot 6, Block 9D, Plan 0020365 shall be preserved
(redevelopment is permitted), continue to function as a north south connection,
and be excluded from minimum required open space calculations.

The minimum required size of each open space area shall be .02 ha.
One open space in Block A shall be a minimum of 0.1 ha.

Open space shall have regard and respond to surrounding land uses and scale of
development.

Open space shall be designed and located in accordance with the Parks and Open
Space Criteria of the 104 Avenue Corridor Area Redevelopment Plan, as
amended, to the satisfaction of the Development Officer.

As a condition of Development Permit approval, the owner(s) shall register a
Public Access Easement to ensure that public access to the required open space
shall remain available between the hours of 5:00am to 11:00pm. The easement
shall make the private property owner(s) responsible for maintenance and
liability, to the satisfaction of the Development Officer.

If Municipal Reserve is provided through the subdivision of Lot 1, Plan 9422589
to provide part of that parcel as land, the area provided will be deducted from the
minimum total community accessible open space requirements.

Open Space in excess of .603ha will not be required.

Signage

a.

Signs shall comply with the General Provisions of Section 59 and the regulations
found in Schedule 59F of the Zoning Bylaw.

A Comprehensive Sign Design Plan in accordance with the Provisions of Section
59.3 shall be required to the satisfaction of the Development Officer.

Notwithstanding Section 9(a) of this Provision, Major Digital Signs, Minor
Digital On-premises Signs, Minor Digital Off-premises Signs, and Minor Digital
On-premises Off-premises Signs, shall comply with the regulations found in
Schedule 59F.2 and 59F.3.

Any application for a Major or Minor Digital Sign Use may require the
submission of a Traffic Safety Study prepared by a qualified engineer and shall be




10.

11.

e.

to the satisfaction of Development Officer in consultation with Transportation
Services prior to the issuance of a Development Permit.

Major or Minor Digital Signs shall not be installed on a Freestanding Sign.

Additional Development Regulations

a.

Vehicular-Oriented Uses such as accessory drive-through’s, Gas Bars and Minor
Service Stations or other uses proposed with vehicular orientation shall not be
permitted abutting 104 Avenue NW and 116 Street NW and shall be oriented
away from all other Streets.

Where a Use creates negative impacts (such as noise, light or odours) that could
affect adjacent properties zoned for residential or other Uses within the same
building and site, adequate mitigation measures to reduce any negative impacts
shall be provided to the satisfaction of the Development Officer. This may
include: modification to site plans to situate such Uses or activities in an
acceptable location; increased setbacks; additional Landscaping and screening;
noise attenuation measures; directional lighting; and any other measures as the
Development Officer may deem appropriate.

Notwithstanding the regulations found within this Provision, any development
commenced under a Development Permit that was valid at the time of passage of
this Provision, on Lot 2, Block 21, Plan 1425753, shall be exempt from
Subsections 11 of this Provision. Such exemption shall no longer apply upon:

I. the addition of 200m? or more of gross floor area; or
ii. the removal, demolition and rebuilding of the development.

Urban Design

Street Interface

Buildings shall promote a positive street environment that is welcoming to
pedestrians and encourages increased pedestrian activity at the sidewalk level by:

I. identifying pedestrian linkages and crossings through decorative paving,
stamping, patterned concrete or brick;

ii. providing pedestrian oriented streetscape elements such as pedestrian level
street lighting, landscaping, benches and street furniture throughout the
site;

ii. for buildings located along identified locations for required at-grade
commercial frontage as identified in Appendix 2, provide and maintain
commercial establishments with direct pedestrian access to the street
which contain numerous shop fronts, entrances, variety of textures and
building materials to enhance the pedestrian environment.

Buildings designed to accommodate Commercial Uses shall strengthen the
pedestrian shopping experience by conforming with the following:

I. the ground storey shall have a minimum Height of 3.5 m;



ii. the geodetic elevation of the top of the floor on the level that is directly
above Grade shall not exceed the geodetic elevation of the abutting public
sidewalk by more than 0.3 m;

iii. developing major shopping complexes and large-format stores over
3000m2 to contain smaller scale retail spaces with at-Grade street frontage
as to establish a rhythm of fine-grained street oriented retail
establishments. Large format stores over 3000m? shall be an integral part
of a comprehensive design and not developed as a stand-alone building;
and

iv. a minimum of 70% of the linear building frontage of the ground Storey
Facades shall be comprised of transparent, non-reflective, non-tinted,
unobscured glazing, where fronting onto a Street. Linear frontage shall be
measured at 1.5 above the finished Grade of the adjacent boulevard.

Massing and Building Articulation

C. Buildings shall not be greater than 100.0 m in length for each block face.

d. Any development with a building Height greater than 23.0 m shall provide a
minimum 3.0 m Stepback from the podium wall between 6.0 m and 23.0 m of
Height;

e. Notwithstanding Section 11(d) of this Provision, any development with a building
Height greater than 40.0 m shall be developed in the form of a podium plus Tower
configuration and shall comply with the following criteria:

I. a proportional podium shall be required, the minimum and maximum
Height of which shall be 6.0 m and 23.0 m respectively;

ii. a minimum 3.0 m Tower Stepback from the podium wall shall be
provided;

iii.  Tower Floor Plates shall not exceed 900 m?;

iv. for Towers greater than 50.0 m in Height, the Tower Floor Plate above the
podium shall not exceed 750 m?;

V. the minimum space between Towers shall be 25.0 m. The Development
Officer may vary Tower spacing in consideration of the following:

A. the visual, sun/shadowing, and other microclimatic impacts on
adjacent residential development; and

B. the recommendations, and mitigation measures specified in any
required technical studies;

Vi, the Tower shall be differentiated from the podium, but shall reinforce
some of the design details, materials, and architectural expression from the
podium;

vii.  Towers shall be designed, oriented and constructed to articulate the
skyline and maximize views and sunlight penetration in public spaces,
plazas, parks and Amenity Areas; and
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viii.  Towers shall contribute to the ’signature’ of the building and the City’s
skyline through treatment of the upper floors and roofs. The Tower shall
provide articulation, visual interest and reduced massing effects by a
combination of sculpting of the building, variation of materials/color or
other means to the satisfaction of the Development Officer.

Entrances and Corners

f.

On corners, Fagade treatment shall wrap around the side of the building to provide
a consistent profile facing the Streets;

In mixed-use buildings, residential entrances shall be designed separately from
commercial or institutional entrances and address the Street in a prominent
manner;

Commercial or institutional entrances shall address the street in prominent
manners;

Buildings at corners shall provide courtyards, major entry ways or distinctive
architectural features consistent with the style of the building or influences on the
other corners of the intersection to enhance pedestrian circulation and, where
applicable, enhance axial views;

Buildings shall be designed and oriented to face all Streets with entrances that are
clearly visible, except on Double Fronting Sites where the building shall be
designed to front both Streets;

At Grade residential developments shall provide separate, individual access at
Grade and feature identifiable doorways, landscaped terraces, pedestrian lighting,
and patios where appropriate. To ensure adequate privacy, the applicant shall
provide screening to indicate separate individual access to each unit;

For residential developments, the geodetic elevation of the top of the floor on the
level that is directly above Grade shall be greater than the geodetic elevation of
the abutting sidewalk by at least 0.75 m.

Building Facade, Materials, and Exterior Finishing

m.

Building materials on the lower Storeys along Streets shall be used to improve
visual quality and permeability of the building to promote a positive pedestrian
environment.

The lower portion of the Facades of buildings, including bases and podiums must
be strongly articulated at regular increments to add variety, rhythm and a human
scaled dimension along the Streets. This may include:

I. the provision of awnings, canopies, window openings, reveals, offsets,
multiple entrances arcades, columns, pilasters, materials and colour or
other architectural features; and

ii. the provision of quality materials, interesting design, fenestrations,
inviting entrances and superior landscaping.
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12.

All exposed building Facades shall have consistent and harmonious exterior
finishing materials.

Building materials must be sustainable, timeless, durable, high quality and
appropriate for the development within the context of the corridor.

Buildings shall emphasize the architectural treatment of the horizontal and
vertical elements as well as finer grain elements such as windows, balconies,
shadow lines and textures to distinguish residential buildings from office Towers.

Roof Tops

r.

All mechanical equipment shall be concealed by screening in a manner
compatible with the architectural character of the building or concealed by
incorporating it within the building.

Wherever podium roofs are visible from existing adjacent developments, the
development shall provide enhancements to improve rooftop aesthetics.
Enhancements may include patios, gardens, green roofs or additional Amenity
Area.

Lighting

t.

Decorative and security lighting shall be designed and finished in a manner
consistent with the architectural theme of the development and will be provided to
ensure a safe, well-lit environment for pedestrians, to ensure no negative impact
on an adjacent property and to accentuate architectural elements, roof tops and
public art in accordance with Sections 51 and 58 of the Zoning Bylaw.

Detailed exterior lighting plans may be required for major developments at the
discretion of the Development Officer.

Height Incentives

Notwithstanding Section 4(d) of this Provision, in Sub Area 1, additional Height up to a
maximum of 80.0 m, may be granted subject to the preceding regulations and all of the
regulations of this Section 12 being complied with:

Affordable Housing

a.

Prior to the issuance of a Development Permit, the Development Officer shall
ensure that a signed agreement has been executed between the City and the
Owner, requiring the owner to provide the City at the time of development permit
approval, the option to purchase 5% of the proposed number of residential
dwelling units at 85% of market value or the equivalent value as cash in lieu to
the City.

Public Art

b.

As a condition of the Development Permit and prior to the issuance of the
Occupancy Permit, the owner(s) shall commission public art to the minimum



value of $9.00/m? of gross Floor Area of the Tower portion of the building.

A committee with representation from the owner(s) and the Edmonton Arts
Council shall oversee this Public Art Program, and, in consultation with the
Development Officer shall determine the appropriate locations for artworks to be
installed.

Public art shall be located on-site and visible from the public realm.

If a development application has not been made within five (5) years of the
approval date of the Bylaw adopting this Provision, the Public Art contribution
shall be increased from that point forward according to the annual rate of national
inflation as determined by Statistics Canada.

Sustainable Building Design

f.

The building shall be designed to meet the requirements of the Green Building
Rating System LEEDTM, Canada NC, 2009, as amended, to achieve a minimum
LEED Silver standard or equivalent. The owner is not required to seek LEED
certification and may choose which supplementary green sustainable targets will
be implemented, and, at his/her discretion, may indicate additional targets in
excess of the Silver standard score to provide for flexibility of implementation.
Upon submission of a Development Permit application, the applicant must submit
a detailed report, endorsed by a registered professional engineer or architect,
indicating how the LEED Silver points, or equivalent, will be achieved upon
construction competition. This report must be approved by the Development
Officer prior to the issuance of the Development Permit.

Upon completion of the building, the Owner shall provide a report by a
professional Architect or Engineer that demonstrates, to the satisfaction of the
Development Officer, that the design and construction of the building meets the
target LEED Silver, or equivalent, as described in Section 12(f) of this Provision.

13. Heritage

a.

Development, rehabilitation work, and alterations of the historically designated
Edmonton Brewing and Malting Company Ltd. Building and Administration
Office Building shall be in accordance with the following regulations and to the
satisfaction of the Development Officer in consultation with the Heritage Officer
and Alberta Culture and Tourism.

The Edmonton Brewing and Malting Company Ltd. Building and the
Administration Office Building are designated Municipal Historic Resources as
per Bylaw 17507 and 17508 (the Heritage Bylaws), respectively, and both
buildings are designated Provincial Historic Resources. Any development or
alterations of the Edmonton Brewing and Malting Company Ltd. Building and the
Administration Office Building must respect the historic character of the
regulated portions, must not negatively impact the historic components, and must
conform with the requirements set out in the Heritage Bylaws. Any development
must also conform to the Standards and Guidelines for the Conservation of
Historic Places in Canada to the satisfaction of the Development Officer in



consultation with the Heritage Officer and Alberta Culture and Tourism

The Edmonton Brewing and Malting Company Ltd. Building and the
Administration Office Building shall conform to the requirements set out in the
Heritage Bylaws, respectively. Where any conflict between the Heritage Bylaws
and this Provision exist, the Heritage Bylaws shall take precedence.

There shall be no building development and sight lines shall be maintained
between The Edmonton Brewing and Malting Company Ltd. Building and the
Administration Office Building.

Exterior lighting shall be used to accentuate the architectural features and respect
the historic character of The Edmonton Malting and Brewing Company Ltd.
Building and Office Administration Building and shall be to the satisfaction of the
Development Officer in consultation with the Heritage Officer and Alberta
Culture and Tourism.

Notwithstanding Section 9 of this Provision, Signs on the Edmonton Brewing and
Malting Company Ltd. Building and the Administration Office Building shall be
developed in the following manner:

I. Sign size, location, typeface, graphics, and materials shall suit the period
of the Historic Resources to the satisfaction of the Development Officer in
consultation with the Heritage Officer and Alberta Culture and Tourism;

ii. Signs shall be restricted to Fascia and Projected On-premise;
ii. Digital Sign Use is prohibited; and

iv. Notwithstanding 13(f)ii of this Provision, one signature rotating or
stationary Roof On-premise sign on The Edmonton Brewing and Malting
Company Ltd. Building shall be permitted, developed in general
accordance with Appendix 4, and the following:

A. Maximum Height shall be 18.5 m measured from the roof top to
the top of the sign;

B. a two faced hexagon no greater than 8.5 m in width and 9 m
height;

C. a three-sided triangle digital or non-digital clock/weather read-out

no greater than 2.75m by 6.5m;

D. the two faced hexagon sign shall be limited to a single project
brand demarcation logo; and

E. the three-sided triangle clock/weather read-out shall be developed
to ensure negative impacts on adjacent property are mitigated
while maintaining its intent to the satisfaction of the Development
Officer.

In the event that the sign, as described above, is not developed on the roof of the
Edmonton Brewing and Malting Company Ltd., the existing relic sign with a
single project brand demarcation logo may be placed at-grade, on-site, in a
suitable location to the satisfaction of the Development Officer.
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